

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 15-2203

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

RENE ZARATE,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR BUENA VISTA COUNTY
THE HON. DAVID A. LESTER, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

LOUIS S. SLOVEN
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
Louie.Sloven@iowa.gov

DAVE PATTON
Buena Vista County Attorney

PAUL A. ALLEN
Assistant Buena Vista County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. When a Sentencing Court Considers the Factors Listed in Iowa Code Section 902.1(2)(b)(2), That Provides the Constitutionally Required Individualized Sentencing. .	7
II. Although Iowa Code Section 902.1(2)(b)(2) Requires Sentencing Courts to Consider Additional Factors Beyond the Mitigating Factors Enumerated in <i>Miller</i>, That Does Not Render It Unconstitutional.	16
A. Aggravating Factors Are Not Constitutionally Radioactive, Even When Sentencing Juveniles	18
1. <i>Seats</i> used the <i>Miller</i> factors as a stopgap measure to require thorough consideration of juvenile murderers’ diminished culpability during sentencing.	18
2. Section 902.1(2)(b)(2) renders <i>Seats</i> obsolete by creating a special sentencing framework for juvenile murderers and by requiring a full consideration of youth-related circumstances that can mitigate their culpability.	20
B. Prohibiting Analysis of Aggravating Factors Would Undermine the Legislature’s Attempt to Pursue Important Penological Objectives.....	25
1. Rehabilitation/Incapacitation: Aggravating factors can be critical in assessing the need for imprisonment.	26
2. Proportionality/Retribution: Aggravating factors are often indispensable in assessing a murderer’s culpability.	30

CONCLUSION	33
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977)	32
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	16, 25, 31, 33
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2455 (2012)	19

State Cases

<i>Diatchenko v. Dist. Atty. for Suffolk, County</i> , 1 N.E.3d 270 (Mass. 2013)	16
<i>State v. August</i> , 589 N.W.2d 740 (Iowa 1999)	26
<i>State v. Bruegger</i> , 773 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009)	7
<i>State v. Davis</i> , No. 14–2156, 2016 WL 146528 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 13, 2016)	28
<i>State v. Foy</i> , No. 14–1184, 2015 WL 800071 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 25, 2015)	28
<i>State v. Fuhrmann</i> , 261 N.W.2d 475 (Iowa 1978)	16
<i>State v. Hoeck</i> , 843 N.W.2d 67 (Iowa 2014)	13
<i>State v. Knight</i> , 701 N.W.2d 83 (Iowa 2005)	27
<i>State v. Leckington</i> , 713 N.W.2d 208 (Iowa 2006)	26
<i>State v. Louisell</i> , 865 N.W.2d 590 (Iowa 2015)	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>State v. Lyle</i> , 854 N.W.2d 378 (Iowa 2014)	7, 17, 18, 19, 20, 26, 30, 32, 33
<i>State v. Null</i> , 836 N.W.2d 41 (Iowa 2013)	16, 22, 29, 30
<i>State v. Oliver</i> , 812 N.W.2d 636 (Iowa 2012)	7, 16, 25, 31
<i>State v. Ragland</i> , 836 N.W.2d 107 (Iowa 2013)	20
<i>State v. Seats</i> , 865 N.W.2d 545 (Iowa 2015)	14, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 24

State v. Sims, 608 A.2d 1149 (Vt. 1991)..... 27

State v. Sweet, 879 N.W.2d 811
 (Iowa 2016).....9, 14, 16, 19, 21, 22, 23, 29, 32

State v. Thompson, 856 N.W.2d 915 (Iowa 2014)..... 26

State Codes

Iowa Code § 707.3(2).....33

Iowa Code § 814.6(1)(a) (2016) 7

Iowa Code § 902.1.....7, 11, 12, 19, 24

Iowa Code § 902.1(2) 10, 11, 13, 17, 20, 21, 23, 24, 34

Iowa Code § 902.1(2)(a) 9

Iowa Code § 902.1(2)(a)(1) 9

Iowa Code § 902.1(2)(b)(2)7, 9, 10, 16, 17, 19, 20, 21,
 22, 24, 25, 26, 31

Iowa Code § 902.1(2)(b)(2)(f)–(g), (i)–(l), (o), & (q)–(u)..... 34

Iowa Code § 902.1(2)(b)(2)(h)(iii)..... 28

Iowa Code § 902.1(2)(b)(2)(q)–(u)19

Iowa Code § 902.12(1)(a)..... 33

Other Authorities

Grant Rodgers, *Convicted Teen Iowa Killer Leaving
 Prison on Work Release*, DES MOINES REGISTER (July 8, 2016),
<http://bit.do/15-2203-n2>15

Grant Rodgers, *Killer Fetters’ Release Is First of Its
 Kind in Iowa*, DES MOINES REGISTER (Dec. 4, 2013),
<http://bit.do/15-2203-n1>15

ELIZABETH S. SCOTT & LAURENCE STEINBERG,
 RETHINKING JUVENILE JUSTICE (2008).....29, 34
